Final
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022

Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

informational Items

A.

Action
A,

Public Comment

Report on 2022 Operating Costs and Revenues compared to the budget as per
attached: Exhibit A — Karen Fantoni

WWTP Expansion Cost Report as per attached: Exhibit B — Kim Kennedy
North End Plant Expansion Construction Update — Kim Kennedy

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change
orders less than $30,000.00, and a cumulative total change order value to date of
less than five percent of the original contract amount: Exhibit C

1. No. 1, under Contract 1735-H, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage” from Gunning,
Inc., for the amount of $2,205.00. These costs are associated with the
addition of a condensate pump and drain piping. The original amount of
the contract was $51,602.00. The current value of the contract including
this change order is $53,807.00.

Items
Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of May 19, 2022.

Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 proceed during
the period of May 10, 2022, through June 15, 2022, and review the summary
report of expenses in excess of $20,900.00 processed during the same period as
per attached: Exhibit D

Motion to approve the following contracts:
1. Contract No. 1766 “Furnish and Deliver Sulfuric Acid” to SAL Chemical

Company, Inc. at the price of $0.41, per pound. Bids received are indicated
on: Exhibit E

ALCOSAN Board Meeting —June 23, 2022

Page 1



Motion to authorize the preparation of specifications and advertisement for bids
for the following contracts: Exhibit F

1. Contract No. 1769 “Bulk Purchase of Supplemental Carbon Food Source”

2. Contract No. 1770, “Various Improvements to the Ella Street and Corliss
Pump Stations”

Motion to approve the following change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or
whose cumulative total value with previously approved change orders is greater
than five percent of the original contract amount: Exhibit G

1. No. 11, under Contract 1723-G, “North End Facilities” from Mascaro
Construction Company, Inc., for the amount of $3,355,321.00. These costs
are associated with excavation, handling, hauling and soil disposal classified
as Residual Waste below the initial cut and additional rock excavation and
stone subbase costs in the area of the chlorine contact tank. The original
amount of the contract was $94,124,350.00. The current value of the
contract including this change order is $108,380.503.42.

2. No. 4, under Contract 1735-G, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage,” from Mike
Coates Construction Co., for the amount of $40,393.00. These costs are
associated with parking striping revisions and the addition of sighage for
parking space numbering. The original amount of the contract was
$10,221,843.05. The current value of the contract including this change
order is $10,504,609.79.

Motion to approve modification of Service Authorization 274 for GAI Consultants
to provide additional engineering support services during the on-going stack
testing for an amount not to exceed $43,525.00.

Motion to approve modification of Services Authorization 325 for ADS
Environmental, under the agreement for Professional Services, for an additional six
(6) month no cost extension of services, to continue to provide services for the
Municipal Source Reduction Program.

Motion to approve modification of Service Authorization 361 for GHD for work
associated with additional design tasks required for the CSO Bypass and
Disinfection project for an amount not to exceed $274,005.00.

Motion to approve the purchase of licenses required for the migration of JD
Edwards from World to Enterprise One.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — June 23, 2022

Page 2



Motion to modify the Grant Agreements for the Green Revitalization of Our
Waterways (GROW) Program by extending the Term of the Contract: Exhibit H

Motion to adopt Amendment No. 4 to the Pension Plan for Employees of
Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (the “Pension Plan”) in the form presented to
the Board in order to align the plan with language of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement. ‘

Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-06-01 retaining an investment banking team to
underwrite bonds for the potential refinancing of outstanding 2013 Series debt in
order to achieve significant interest rate savings and to issue additional bond
proceeds under the Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2022. The additional proceeds
will be used for the continued financing of the Authority’s Capital Improvement
Program.

Motion to adopt Bond Resolution 2022-06-02 Dated June 25th authorizing the
Authority to issue its Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2022. Proceeds from the Bonds
will be used for continued financing of the Authority’s Capital Improvement
Program and depending on existing market conditions may be used to refinance
outstanding 2013 Bonds.

Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2022-06-03 authorizing payments in the amounts
of Four Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($452,600)
to purchase a certain 0.917 acres of land; and One Hundred Seventeen Thousand
Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($117,500) to acquire a temporary construction
easement of 0.783 acres, both being parts of Block and Lot Nos. 75-R-275 in the
City of Pittsburgh, 27th Ward, now or formerly owned by Engineered Polymer
Solutions, Inc.

New Business

Adjournment (Next meeting: July 28, 2022)

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — June 23, 2022

Page 3



CURRENT EXPENSES
PERCENT OF
ANNUAL
JANUARY 1, 2022 THRU MAY 31, 2022 BUDGET
ANNUAL USED
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES BALANCE TO DATE
INTERCEPTOR MAINTENANCE $12,227,100 $5,094,625 $1,962,292 $3,132,333 16.0%
PLANT OPERATIONS 25,857,700 10,774,042 9,662,971 1,111,071 37.4%
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 5,405,900 2,252,458 1,636,190 616,268 30.3%
CUSTOMER SERVICE & BILLING 3,824,200 1,593,417 1,773,277 -179,860 46.4%
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICE 3,562,600 1,484,417 1,544,576 -60,159 43.4%
PLANT MAINTENANCE 10,336,800 4,307,000 4,049,991 257,009 39.2%
ADMINISTRATION AND ENGINEERING 15,729,600 6,554,000 5,219,162 1,334,838 33.2%
PROFESSIONAL 1,165,000 485,417 211,449 273,968 18.2%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 26,035,500 10,848,125 8,628,927 2,219,198 33.1%
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS $104,144,400 $43,393,500 $34,688,835 $8,704,665 33.3%
DEBT SERVICE (AMORTIZED) rev for rfnd 60,916,300 $25,381,792 $25,381,792 $0
$165,060,700 $68,775,292 $60,070,627 $8,704,665 36.4%
CURRENT REVENUES
PERCENT OF
ANNUAL
JANUARY 1, 2022 THRU MAY 31, 2022 PROJECTION
ANNUAL RECEIVED
PROJECTION PROJECTIONS ACTUAL EXCESS TO DATE
CURRENT REVENUES $192,878,300 $81,745,020 $81,640,502 -$104,518 42.3%
PERCENT OF YEAR EXPIRED 41.7%

EXHIBIT
A



alcosan

allegheny county sanitary authority

EXHIBIT
B

A —— /
—— Run Date: 06/20/2022
WWTP Expansion Project Construction Cost Summary (Board)
Name CgEw - T e e She o e e
Orders Amount Orders Value Percent Completed
WWTP Expansion

Demolition of Old Operation and Maintenance Facility $160,520 $0 $160,520 $0 $160,520 0.0% $160,520 100.0%
Main Pumping Station Upgrade $22,409,500 $201,103 $22,610,603 $0 $22,610,603 0.9% $22,610,603 100.0%
Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Platform $2,580,500 $102,372 $2,682,872 $0 $2,682,872 4.0% $2,677,872 99.8%
Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System $775,700 $46,120 $821,820 $0 $821,820 5.9% $811,655 98.8%
Temporary Primary Disinfection $502,000 $0 $502,000 $0 $502,000 0.0% $402,705 80.2%
Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and RAS Pump Replacement $19,219,850 $284,464 $19,504,314 $62,466 $19,566,780 1.8% $14,517,136 74.2%
North End Facilities $100,293,905 $10,926,066 $111,219,971 $3,356,021 $114,575,992 14.2% $48,763,771 42.6%
Electrical Distribution System Upgrade $12,034,000 $222,717 $12,256,717 $0 $12,256,717 1.9%  $3,535,331 28.8%
East Headworks $87,091,915 $628,939 $87,720,854 $257,164 $87,978,018 1.0% $19,733,349 22.4%
CSO Bypass and Disinfection $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Effluent Flushing Water System Improvements Project $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Primary Sedimentation Tanks E-4 and E-5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Solids Thickening and Dewatering Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%

Grand Total: $245,067,890 $12,411,781 $257,479,671 $3,675,651 $261,155,322 6.6% $113,212,941 43.4%

31%

WWTP Expansion Program Status

& Value of Work Remaining on Existing Contracts

/o 39%

Value of Contracts Not Awarded

Value of Wark Completed

Board Reports\WWTP Expansion CCO Cost Summary



EXHIBIT
C

Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitar

Contract No.: 1735H Change Order Number:  1735H-CO-001

Project Name: ALCOSAN Parking Garage Date Issued:

Contractor: Gunning, Inc.

PCO: PCO - 00014 Split System Condensate Drainage Value of Change:
$2,205.00

Description of Change:

Provide a condensate pump (basis of design: Little Giant VCMA-15ULS) and route drain piping
to floor drain located at column line A11. Provide with air gap. Relocate FCU-2 above the door
in room 108 in an effort to save wall space. Route refrigerant piping to CU-2 on exterior side of
the wall.

Reason for Change:
To provide mechanical condensate discharge method and routing for the CU-2/FCU-2 split
system.located in the elevator room 108.

$2,205.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Construction Manager, G. Stephens, Inc.



FINAL

MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, MAY 19, 2022

The meeting was called to order at 4:30 p.m. in the office of the Authority, 3300 Preble
Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Those participating were Board Members: Ms. Sylvia Wilson,
Representative Emily Kinkead and Messrs. Harry Readshaw, Paul Klein; Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam and
Corey O’Connor via Zoom, and; Jack Shea was absent. Also participating were Ms. Williams, Ms.
Kennedy, Ms. Clark, Ms. Buys, Ms. Fantoni, Ms. Motley-Williams and Ms. Thomas, Messrs. Mike
Lichte, Douglas Jackson and Joseph Vallarian (Authority staff). Max Junker (Babst Calland),

Everyone stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
There is no public comment.

An Executive Session was held this afternoon at approximately 3:30 p.m. to discuss pending legal
issues (Note: votes are never taken during the Executive Session).

Ms. Karen Fantoni, Director of Finance, presented the status report on the Operating Costs
and Revenues compared to the budget of the Authority, as of the end of April, we are through
approximately 33.3% of the year. Since that time, we have expended 29% of our Operating budget,
and we have collected 35% of our Operating revenues. The Authority continues to operate in a sound
fiscal manner.

Ms. Kimberly Kennedy, Director of Engineering and Construction, presented a status report on
the 2022 Capital Budget Status Report. Through May 19, we have spent over $48,000,000.00. The
bulk has gone on the Plant projects. The parking garage is under the existing plant projects and
making progress on the Ohio River Tunnel design. The S-466, CSO Bypass and Disinfection, is ready to
go for bid. In a couple of weeks, we will have a recommendation for the Board.

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less
than $30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent of the
original contract amount

1. No.2 (Final), under Contract 1719, “Miscellaneous Sewer Improvements at Various
Locations”, from A Merante Contracting Inc., for a credit in the amount of $33,995,75.
The overall credit is to reconcile the bid quantities with the actual installed quantities
for final payment. Atotal of 113 calendar days were added to the contract period due
to delays in procuring the flap gate for C-27 and completing this installation. The
original time for the contract was 180 calendar days and the amount of the Contract
was $389,400.00. The final time for the contract is 293 calendar days and the final
value of the contract including this change order is $373,317.75.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting May 19, 2022



was $389,400.00. The final time for the contract is 293 calendar days and the final
value of the contract including this change order is $373,317.75.

2. No. 2, under Contract 1735-P, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage”, from W.G. Tomko Inc., for
the amount of $404.07. This work associated with this cost will add a drain valve to
the lowest point of the hose bib system to assist in winterizing the pipes to prevent
freezing. The original amount of the contract was $182,222.00. The current value of
the contract including this change order is $191,101.48.

3. No. 1, under Contract 1735-P, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage”, from Bronder Technical
Services, for a credit in the amount 0f $13,197.90. This change order includes a special
order to have manhole identification cast into the cover, addition of a sump pump
control panel for a sump pump added under the G contract during a code review, and
a credit for simplifying the routing and installation of a cable tray. The original amount
of the contract was $1,149,217.00. The current value of the contract including this
change order is $1,136,019.10.

Upon motion of Mr. Readshaw, seconded by Mr. O’Connor, the Board approved the minutes
of the Regular Board Meeting of May 19, 2022.

Upon motion of Representative Kinkead, seconded by Dr. Tharp-Gilliam, the Board authorized
payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 processed during the period of April 19, 2022, to May 9,
2022, and reviewed the summary report of expenses in excess of $10,900.00 processed during the
same period, a copy of which will be made part of these minutes.

Upon motion of Mr. Readshaw, seconded by Mr. O’Connor, the Board approved to reject Bid:
1. Contract 1744, “Chartiers Creek Ohio Junction Access Shaft Improvements”

Upon motion of Dr. Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Representative Kinkead, the Board authorized
to award the following contract:

Contract No. 1744A, Chartiers Creek-Ohio Junction Access Shaft Improvements
Contract No. 1766, “Furnish and Deliver Sulfuric Acid”

Contract No. 1767, “Furnish and Deliver Sodium Bisulfite”

Contract No. 1768, “Furnish and Deliver Chemicals and Technical Service for
Treatment of Boiler Water, Steam and Condensate”

i

Upon motion of Representative Kinkead, seconded by Mr. Readshaw, the Board approved the
following contract:

1. Contract No. 1756 “Shallow Cut Interceptor Inspection,” to Redzone Robotics,
Inc., at the price of $2,058,730.00. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit F

Upon motion of Mr. O’Connor, seconded by Representative Kinkead, the Board approved the

ALCOSAN Board Meeting May 19, 2022



following change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or whose cumulative total value with
previously approved change orders is greater than five percent of the original contract amount:
Exhibit G

1. No. 2, under Contract 1739-E, “Electrical Distribution System Upgrade,” from
Sargent Electric Company, for the amount of $100,388.00. These costs are
associated with required Fiber and Phone cable additions and modifications.
The original amount of the contract was $9,490,000.00. The current value of
the contract including this change order is $9,655,816.80.

2. No. 1, under Contract 1739-G, “Electrical Distribution System Upgrade,” from
Kokosing Industrial Inc., for the amount of $56,900.00. These costs are
associated with additional erosion and sediment control measures, including
plant-wide street sweeping and installation of additional stone to prevent mud
from leaving the plant onto public roads. The original amount of the contract
was $2,544,000.00. The current value of the contract including this change
order is $2,600,900.00.

3. No. 3, under Contract 1735-G, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage,” from Mike Coates
Construction Co., for the amount of $22,019.76. These costs are for the
addition of a sump pump to the elevator pit to address a code review
comment, a credit for elimination of demolition of an existing water line, and
modifications to the garage facade for safety and constructability issues. The
original amount of the contract was $10,221,843.05. The current value of the
contract including this change order is $10,423,825.67.

4, No. 10, under Contract 1723-G, “North End Facilities,” from Mascaro
Construction Company, Inc., for the amount of $1,300,000.00. During
excavation for the Chlorine Contact Tank, an area in the tank was discovered to
have previously unknown buried timbers and rock cobbles that could not be
drilled through as designed by an Auger Cast drill method. It was determined a
Micro-Pile Installation was necessary in lieu of Auger Cast Piles. The original
amount of the contract was $94,124,350.00. The current value of the contract
including this change order is $105,025,182.42.

5. No. 1, under Contract 1749, “Primary Tanks Concrete Deck Sealing”, from
Nathan Contracting, in the amount of $61,035.00. These costs are associated
with additional deck caulking, curb caulking, and column footer repairs to
material that had reached the end of its useful life that were identified after
deep power washing of the concrete decking. The original amount of the
contract was $114,888.00. The current value of the contract including this
change order is $175,923.00.

The items denoted with an asterisk (*) were reviewed by the Professional Services Committee at o
publicly advertised meeting on June 17, 2021. The Committee unanimously approved and
recommended that these items be submitted to the Board.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting May 19, 2022



*Upon motion of Representative Kinkead, seconded by Mr. Readshaw, the Board approved
the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants. Assignment is based on
consultants’ past efforts, knowledge and understanding of the tasks involved and the availability of
the consultant’s staff to perform the tasks in the time required:

1. For DLZ under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an
amount not to exceed $350,250.00 to conduct construction Mmanagement on
Contract 1756: Shallow Cut Interceptor Inspection

2. For Hatch under the agreement for Retained Engineer, for an amount not to
exceed $60,840.00 for Misc. Structural Engineering Support Services

*Upon motion of Mr. Readshaw and seconded by Representative Kinkead, the Board
approved
the modification of Service Authorization 295 for Arcadis to continue as Program Manager for the
Plant Expansion for an amount not to exceed $9,197,480.00.

*Upon motion of Representative Kinkead, and seconded by Dr. Tharp-Gilliam, the Board
approved the modification of Service Authorization 342 for Hatch to continue as ALCOSAN’s Retained
Engineer through August 31, 2023.

*Upon motion of Representative Kinkead and seconded by Mr. Readshaw, the Board
approved the modification of Service Authorization 264 for 9RoofTops (MARC USA) to continue
assisting the Governmental Affairs Division creating and maintaining a Customer Relationship
Management system and the Municipal Data Site. This modification is not to exceed $187,033.00
and extends the schedule through December 23, 2023.

Upon motion of Representative Kinkead, and seconded by Mr. Readshaw, the Board approved
to adopt Resolution No. 2022-05-01 authorizing the Executive Director to execute a Data Use
Agreement with the Allegheny County Health Department, Carnegie Mellon University, McCandless
Township Sanitary Authority, and Indiana Borough regarding the collection, testing, and publication
of wastewater data to assist in Allegheny County’s COVID-19 mitigation efforts.

Before the conclusion of the meeting, Board member Representative Emily Kinkead, presented
ALCOSAN an Award of Excellence from Allegheny County League of Municipalities Board. This
acknowledgement from ALOM for is to recognize ALCOSAN’S “Outstanding commitment to
Professional Development, Proven Fiscal Management, transparency, Accountability and Proactive
communication to engage community stakeholders.

On behalf of the ALCOSAN staff, Ms. Arletta Williams, thanked the Board for all of their support, that
allows ALCOSAN, us to do the work we are awarded for.

The next Board of Directors Meeting will be held on June 23, 2022.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at approximately 5:15 p.m.
ALCOSAN Board Meeting May 19, 2022



I

"2202 ‘9 aunp
P242Q ¥6.1€90002/9G ON 2210AUT 2202 ‘GZ Y24oW 04 6T Adonuqay
30 polda4 2yl 4o} ‘662 "ON UOLLDZIJOYLNY 2IAJ3S ‘uolposuawaidwr
pup mmms»_Oc( :OM.PUN__G:O_mwN_ :Uwoo_< 12y SadiAdeg _dcommmwm.oe_n_ .nO..nHO.ﬁ.v.w Savindeg _Gu_czum.._.

Woo3av

"2202 ‘2z |mdy

P240Q 92270-€£2GE "ON 2210AUT 2202 |ludy -Y2UDW JO polaq ay4 Joj

'GZE "ON UOILDZIUOY4NY 2DMASBS ‘ApPN4S UoILD|OST MO pup butJogjuow
MO|J ‘Wouboug |ouiuo) 224nog jodioiuny 12y S20lAJ2G [DUOISSDJ0UY 00°009°1¢G sa20iAd2G
|DjustiUOUIAUg SQY

"2202 ‘6 AInL pesoq z/2G2

ON 2200AUT 2202 ADW JO yluow 2yi Joj ‘pg2 "ON UoipzidoyLny
20iAdaS ‘BuluuD|d B YOUDaS3Y T MYSD| UDSOJ|Y :2Y S2DIAJ2G |DUOISSB L0y 00°G91°0L _ bupyasupy sdoyjooye

"2202 ‘9 Aow paioq sy
"ON 2310AUT © 2202 |ldy Jo yiuow 2yy Joj ‘oz "o uoDZIIOYLNY
221A42G “BuuuD|d P Youpasay %SDL UDSOD|Y :2y S22IAJIS [DUOISSDJ0UY G2 ov2 Gy Buigayuoyw sdoyjooys

"2202 ‘1 2unf paipq 220Z2TEG ON 2210AUT "2202 Aow jo yjuow
2yl Jo} “gTE “ON UONDZIOYINY 2D1A42S ‘2dupljduio) Buiuup|g Jayioam

42/ [puUoIbay U0} S2oMAURG fdoddng Bpiacuy 12y SdIAURG [oUoISS240.y €2°€90°08 J2Yioam oM
SJ2AIY €
NOILJIYDS3q ONILYY3dO IWVLIdVD

00°001°02% J3A0 SIOIOANT

¢20c ST ANNLT HINOYJHL 2202 01 AVW WOId 00°006°01$ 9NIQ3IIZX3 SATAVAVd NVSODTV

a
LIgIHX3




4

"2202 ‘G2 Aow
P240Q $G2G106 "ON 22!0AUl  "2202 ‘#T Aow o4 01 judy jo poluag
2Y4 Jo4 ‘682 "ON UONDZIOYLNY 201AU2S ‘S201AU3G Ldoddng Bupuaauibug
puv juzwabouoyy wpdbodq JaYiDaM L2 19y SIIIAJ2S [DUOISSD40.

"2202 ‘1€ AW pa4vq 2212 ON
2210AUT "2202 ADW O Yiuow 3Yi Joj S22IAJaS Juswaboubyy spiosoig

G "ON 24bwilys]
‘AGELT "ON 49DJ4U0) ‘|D31uLO2|3-2Bbuvg Bupjung upsod|y

¥ "ON 24owisy
‘JE2LT TON 49D44U0y ‘[DIIJLI2[]-UoisuDdX] JUD|d PUl Y4JION

"2202 ‘T 2unp paipq 9G600EYE “ON
2Jl0AUT 2202 ‘22 Aow Buipu3 poiuaq 2yt Jo} ‘G6Z “ON UOLLDZIOYLhY
20JAJ2S ‘uoisupdxy JuDld JIYIDZAA 13M 12y S20IAURS [puolss2j0dd

"2202 'G1 2unf p24oQ GITODTV "ON 2210AUT €202
‘1€ AInp ybnouyy zzoz ‘1 4snbny Jo poluzy ayi Joy 224 2oUvULUIDW

pup 3640y) 2uDMIJOS [PHULY WRLSAGS 2DUDPURLLY P WL SWILDAON

NOIL4I™¥DS3q

00'001°02% ¥IAO SIDIOANI

G8'eG1 '8yl

00" 28’02

INILVYI3d0

€2°14v’ee2 yHws wqo

*ouT ‘odpAH young

61°18G'+9  |99UYd3) Jzpuo.g

00°06£°'82 [D2IUYd2] Japuoug

£0°620°001 SIppAIY

AbBojouydsaj smadpuy

WiIdvo

€202 "GT INNL HONOJHL 2202 0T AVW WOJUJ 00 006 01$ INIQIIOXI STI1aVAVd NVSOI TV



€

"2202 ‘€1 AbW pa2ipQ H9E “oN 2210AUT
"2202 ‘0¢ |tdy Buipug poldag Y4 04 ‘9T "ON UOMDZIIOYLNY 3DIAJSS
‘uorysinboy Aoy Jo 4ybiy puo Apuadody :2y sadiAdag [puolissajouy

'2202 ‘0T 2unf p24oQ LEOY1G-Sd9 "ON 2210AUT
"8.E "ON UOHDZIIOYINY 20IAU2G ‘WaSAg SpJomp] QL 2y4 o) sapoubdn

"2202 ‘9 Aow p2iBQ [80ST00-08E "ON
3210AUT "2202 ‘OF |iMdy Butpul potuag 2y4 Joj ‘19g “oN uoiloziuoyiny
22IAd2G “Uoi2julsIq pup sspdAg OSD UDSODY 12y SBIIAUSS [DUOISS2 40U

2202 ‘2 2unp paioQ G/0/ "ON 2210AUT 2202
[Mdy JO yiuow Y4 JOJ ‘EGE "ON UOIDZIIOYINY 2DIAIDG ‘abpupg pup
24SOA [Dl4SNPUT ‘AUoLDUOGD] M| UDSOD[Y :2Y S2IAJDG [pUOISS2 40Uy

"2202 ‘81 AoW P212Q 8/810G08-£/810608
"ON 2210AUT "Ob.LT "ON 490u4u0) Jad sD 2202 ‘02 |Mdy of 0z youoy
30 poliag a3yt buluanoy Buijuog 22Aodwg Jo4 papircdg 291AdaS 214inys

"2202 ‘02 AoW pa4pQ Z6STT "ON 2210AUT " juatiiJodaq 22.n0say
UDWINH 3y{ Jof S21440 Jojnpow m2N () 22JyL ||DISUT puD Ysiuun

NOILJI¥ISIq

18°200°Ge

2.°682'682

£9°919°'9¢1

19°694°8G

06°G/8'9¢

§9°'8€c'0G

INILYIIJO

00001 02% J3A0 SIZIOANI

TVLIdVD

SHIZ vosim
zjoybup| puuoH

UoLuJoy | JuoJg

"ouT ‘qQH9

our ‘susydays ‘9

HU2pNYS 451

“oUT ‘1i3quon

¢¢0z "G1 INNL HONOJHL 220Z 0T AVW WOId 00 006 01$ ONIGIIOXT SATAVAVd NVSOITV



91
"ON 240WILS] ‘9821 ON 49DJiuoy ~Luaw2ovjday 2did puo dung Sy

"2202 ‘¥2 APW P24vQ GT0-00SHGXET ON 2210AUT 2202
‘62 Jludy ybnouys Gz YoUDW 4O poluag Y4 J0J ‘GYE "ON UOLDZIIOYLNY
201A42G ‘Juawaboudyy wouboud [auuny :3y S201AU3S [DUOISSDI0U4

"2202 ‘12 |ludy p24pQ +10-00SPGXES
"ON 2210AUT 2202 YIJOW JO Y4UOW 2y} JO) ‘GGE “ON UOMDZIJOYNY
221AJ2G ‘fuswaboudpy woubodd |2uuni :2y S2IAJ2S [puolssaioUy

"2202 ‘L 2unf pa4pq L2/611.2¥0021 ON 2210AUT 2202 ‘€2 |udy
ybnouyy /2 Youow Jo poluad 2yt JOJ ‘GEE "ON UOLDZIIOYLNY 2IIAJSS
‘fuswaoo|day duing vy pup 2did Sy :2Y S21AJ2S |DUCISS2J0.

"2202 ‘82 |Mdy paipQ GE/8/1.27002T ON 2210AUT

'2202 ‘g2 |dy 01 £2 YOUDW JO Poliad Y4 U0} ‘Z2E TON UOIDZIIOYLNY
20IAI2G ‘SuaiiuD]) AUDPUOI2G MIN PUD AH|19D4 UOLLI2JUISI

PUD [[D4INO MIN S2I4I|19D4 PU] YLJON :2Y S2IIAJ2G |DUOISSBLOUY

NOILJI¥DOS3d

INILVYY3do

02°21% v2v buisoxo

26°210'vg2  buiuaauibuy sqooop

81°2/6'812  buluaauwbug sqooop

86°/26°L2 buiuzauibuz JQH
60°289°¢G buluaauibuy JqH
IV1IIdvD

2202 'G1 INNL HINOYHL 2202 '0T AVW WOTd 00 006 01$ INIQ3IOXT ST 1aVAVd NVSOI TV



2202 ‘6 AoW pa4vQq 6121GYL0C
"ON 2210AUT 2202 AJonuqga4 JO YIUOW 2Uf J0) £/€ “ON UOL4DZIJoYLny
271Ad2G ‘Ubls2Q |auung [DUld JRARY OIYO :2Y SIIIAJIIS |DUOISS240uUd

2202 ‘Gz YdJoW paioq 8¥961+.L0G
"ON 2210AUT  “2202 AJDRUD{ JO YJUOW YL Jo) £/€ TON UOILDZISoYLNy
201AU2G ‘ubisaQ |auuny [buld J2ARY OIYO :2Y SIJIAJSS [DUOISSDJ0Ud

"8 "ON 2J0Wi4S] ‘9GE/T "ON 49D44U0) °[DU2U29-2604D9 BupjUDg UDSOd|Y

"2202 ‘02 AoW p2ioQ £88/¥TT "ON 2910AUT
"2202 ' 1 Apw ybnouys ¢ j1udy Jo poluad Yt UoJ ‘6TE “ON UOKDZIMOYLRY
20jAU2g ‘uoisundx3] LUb|d JYLDIA LM 12y S2DIAJSS |DUOISSDLOUY

02
"ON 240WiI4sT ‘9EZLT "ON JO0ULU0) ‘[DUBUI5-UoISUDAXT JUD|d PUT YLdON

G "ON 24owls3 ‘96eLT
"ON JODJiU0Y  “|puaU2g - s3pDUbdN WaLSAS SUOLNGIIESIQ [DI1ILI2[T

NOILJI¥D2S3qQ

9NILVdad0

00 vLL'61F

21 1¥8°L9€

00" LLt'G88

¥z 9£8'8¢ee

10°8€6°008 '+

00°9/8°0G1

LA R

PIoUOQIDW 410w

PloUOQIDW 40w

*02 UOI4ONULSU0)
$31005 HIW

J25Dg [2DYIW

UoLLoNJdLsuo)

0JDISDWY

buisoxjoy

€202 'GT1 INNL HINOYHL 2202 0T AVW WOJd 00 006 0T$ 9NIQIIOXT ST1VAVd NVSOI IV



"9 "ON 2jpwiisy ‘36ELT
"ON 4ODUfU0n  [DINILID[]-S2poubdn WalsAS uolnglUiSI] [P214492|]

"L "ON 2)oWls3 ‘vG2/T "oN
$9044U0)  “JoidadUaLUT UNY [IW MDS JBMOT Y4 SO UOLDL|IGOYDY ddID

"9 "ON 240Wilysy ‘WYGZLT “ON
1904iu0) ‘JdoidadJa4UT UNY |IW MDS J3MOT 2Yi JO UOLLDLIIGOYDY ddTD
"2202 ‘L2 Aow pa4oQ 02.L4+91

"ON 2210AUT  "269T ON 19DJiuo) Jad SUWA[0d JIAI|2Q PUD Ysiuung

‘OT 'ON
240UII4ST ‘992LT "ON 49DUiU0) “[DJ2U2G-192[0ug SHJIOMPD2H 4SD]

'2202 ‘62 |Mdy paipq GI-00-SObY-19 "ON

2210AUT 2202 ‘€ |Mdy buipul poliagd 2yt Juos ‘pGE "ON UoNDZIJOYLNY
201AdaG ‘2NUdAY 21 bujwiao)suod ) poaLSAUWOL 2y SIIAUIIS [DUOISSD 0

NOTILJTIIDS3Aq

00°0G¥ 6%

INILVAIdO

00'00T'02% ¥3A0 SIDIOANI

92°810°00€ 0D 1422[3 ju2bupg

¥9°260°141°1

€G€01 96y

86°'86G°0€9 T

6014122

WVLIdVD

UOLLINILSUO) HVS

UOILONULSUOD) HVS

“ouz “2uhphjogd

uT H4Iq L °d

sjupinsuc) cw

220¢ GI INNL H9NOYHL 2202 0T AVW WO 00'006 0T$ 9NIQIIOXI STTGVAVI NVSOITV



2202 ‘81 AW P240Q LIvZMd "ON 210AUT  “E£GO-920#
490ULU0) SUDLG0) Jad sD ‘2dpIs] puod 220z (1) 2UO JaAl2Q pup Ysiudng

"2202 ‘81 Aow paivq $9/9Md "ON 2210AUT °£GO-920#
19DU44U0) supls0) Jad sp ‘adpasy puod 2202 (1) 2uO J2Al2Q pup Ysiuund

"2202 ‘2 AoW paioQ 000 0P T-9€ “ON 22l0AuT
"2202 6 |ludy YBnodys £ YI4oW 4o poliad Y4 404 ‘62€ ON UOILDZILoYINY
231A42G ‘ALI19D] SHJUOMPD2H ISDI M3 UDSOD[Y :2Y S2JIAJ2G [DUOISS240Ud

"2202 ‘1€ AoW p21oQq 000 0SHPI-LE “ON 2210AUT
"2202 'L Aow ybnoays Of |1udy Jo poluad ayi Jos ‘62€ “ON UOHDZIIOYLNY
23IAd2G ‘AL1|10D] SHJOMPDD 4SDJ M UDSOJ|Y :2Y S2DIAIIS [DUOISS240.d

"2202 ‘91 Aow p24vQ G0/809
"ON 2910AUT 2202 ‘T |ludy Buipu3 poiuad ay4 Jo4 ‘0/E “ON UOLLDZISOYLNY

20IAJ3G ‘S221AUaG BUIDIOT] ALljI4N) UDSOD|Y :3Y S2IIAJIS |DUOISSJOUd

"6 "ON 24Dwilis] ‘ce/T "ON L9DULuU0) “tuaw2aIv|day JasnliiQ HuD L UoIIDJDY

NOILJI¥NOS3q

10°16G'9G

INILVYI4O

00°009°c2 dnoug osny
J2AOWLIYM
00°009°€2 dnoug oyny
JaAoWLIYM
1G6°'€19'99 sajpioossy P

4pdJonbay ‘uowiiym

88°GO'0G  Sa4ppossy p
4pJonbay ‘UdbWLIYM

sdazuibugz Apjun 24
89°/€8'G92  "OuI ‘sdofIpdiuc)

[PLI4SNPUT Yojiys
TViTdvD

2202 'GT INNL HONOYHL 2202 0T AVW WO 00 006 01$ SNIQIIOXT STTGVAVd NVSOI TV



8

‘|pul4 PUP 9 "ON 24DWHST ‘9-GILT “ON +IDJLu0D
‘|DU2U29-W2iSAG p224 pup 26DJoiS 24lJojydodAH wnipog Aubdodwial

2202 ‘€1 Aow p24pQ 916649
"ON 2210AUT "TOZT ~ON 49vJ4uos; Jad sb 2wy 3jqgay JaAlj2q puv ysiuung

2202 ‘61 Aow p2ioQ NI-Z21E4G20 "ON 2210Aul
“4¥3 2Y4 U0} 2APA UJNLU-UON WD2LS ([) 2UQ J2Al2Q puv ysiuung

[ould PUD 9 “ON 24DWLIST ‘96TLT
"ON 49DJEU0D “SUOLLDOO0T] SNOJIDA LD m._.:NEN>OLn_EH JIM2G m__._OQ:O__@Um_S

"2202 ‘1€ Aow
P24pQq 62-200-001V "ON 2210AUT 2202 ‘82 AbW ybnouyt $2 pudy jo
polu2d Y4 JOJ ‘OGE "ON UODZISoYLNY 201AU2g ‘ublsaq 26vupg Bupjupy
puv A4ij1o04 24SDAN [DIULSNHPUT/AJOLDUCGDT] :3Y S2IIAU2G |DUOISSDL0UY

"¢eoe
‘11 Abw pa4pQ 22G0-£/2GE "ON 2210AUT 2202 [Mdy 4O Yyiuow 2yt
JOJ ‘GZE "ON UOILDZIUoYLNY 2D1A42S ‘APNLS UOILD|OST MO} Pud Buuoiluow
Mo| ‘wpuboud [0Ulu0) 224N0S [odIDIUNW 12y S2DIAJIS |DUOISSDL0UY

NOILldIdDos3d

00°008°'21
02°120°ET
00°26G°TT
68°G99°81
90°88.°G1
o00'G/1'21

INILVYIIdO TV.1IdvD

00007 02% Ol 00006 01$ WO¥d S3OIOANI

buisooy)

S2144SNPUT J2249

3}22gn) P sJaw|py)

buiyopuguorn
2jJuUBJIW V¥

S)IOM TV

S201AJ2G
[pfuRWmIUOJIAUg SQV

2202 "GT INNL HINOYHL 2202 01 AVW WO 00°006 01T$ 9NIQ33OX3 SI1AVAVd NVSOITV



"2202 ‘2 AoW pa19Q 9-6900-G2FOY00 ON 2910AUT 2202
‘1¢ Aow ybnouys g1 Aow jo poluzaq 3y4 Jo) ysy pup 26pnis jo josodsiq 9L ¥60°11 Juswabouoy 21soM

"2202 ‘9 2unf paipq LI00 ON 2310AuT
"2202 ‘1€ Aow Buipug polsad ayi Joj ‘p2€ “ON UOLDZIIOYLNY DIAUIS
‘apoJbdn WaisAS UOLNGIUISIQ [DIIULOZ|] 2y S29IA4G |ouoissatody - 8p'2e0°02 dnoug 224y} pond

"2202 ‘81 Avw paibQ £8€£G02y ON 22loauT “dwing paz4 Buiiaiomaq

¥ ON 2yi o4 suipday Joj AUDSS203N SidDg JIAIPQ PUD  YSiung 2.°108'v1 UOSJ2PUDG ~2Ul|WIo)
¥ "ON 240W4s] ‘LT TON 490diuo)  “uoigdajulsiq Auowidgd Aupdodwa | 0S ¥61°21 buisoyoy
NOILJI™OS3Aq INILVI3d0 IVLIdVD

00'001'02% Ol 007006 01% WOTd S3IDIOANI

€202 'G1 INNL HINOJHL 2202 0T AVW WOIJ 00 006 0T$ INIQIIDOXI ST TAVAVA NVSOT 1V



0]

"9¥2¥8TI-E8Y0ETG "ON 4uUnoddy 2202 jldy
40 Y4UOW 2yl JOj 2NUIAY 2|g2dd QOES ‘$UD]d JUUWLDU] ‘21AJ2S JRIDM

"2690001-122820G "ON 4unoddy 220z jludy
JO YLUOW YL JO4 2NUBAY 2]qaJd OOEE ‘LUD]d LUswiipad] ‘201AJ2G J24DM

"18G0001-2228.0G "ON +uno2dy “2zoz Aow
40 YluoW 2y4 JO} 2NUBAY 2|Gadgd GEZE 1UD|4 JUUILDDJ] ‘3IAUDG JBLDAA

"LLOLT9 "ON J24eW - 2202
* 1¢ Aow oy gz |udy - anuaay 2|qaJdd GgZE ‘{udwa2uby 2d1AU43G SDg

‘000-068-4£48 "ON +unoddy
2202 ‘Lz Aow o) gz judy ‘enusAy 3|qaud Q0SS ‘20AJ2S [DO14LI2|]

'02618-9v¥LEL +UNOIBY  “HI2¥H0E2SH "ON
22010AUT 2202 |i4dy JO yiuow 2y4 Jo) sabupyn ALipowuo) sbg {punion

NOILJI™NDSAq

P OVL'GLT T

9.L°€8G €

ey GEOIE

09°860'¥€

81°0G6¥ 12

96°82G 1L¥

¥2°921°29

INILVd3do

1°6£8°612°¢€T WwiOoL
Apoyiny Jomag p
JaioM ybungsiilgd

Aydoyiny Jamag p
JalDpA Ybungsiiig

Apioysny Jamag p
4240 M ybungsiilg

Spg [pUnydpN sajdoay

‘09 $Yb17 2usanbnq

Abazu3 po2u1q

WVildvo

2202 ‘a7 INNL NYHL 2202 0T AVW 40 QOI¥Ad JHL 9NI™INA QIVd 00 006 01% INIQ3A0XT SIDIOANTI ALTTILN



EXHIBIT

E

TABULATION OF BIDS
CONTRACT NO. 1766

FURNISH AND DELIVER
SULFURIC ACID

(BID OPENING ON THURSDAY, JUNE 9, 2022, AT 11:00 A. M.)

COMPANY PRICE PER POUND

SAL CHEMICAL $0.41

Ja—

\

<

//m/ 1 oo s /""" /ﬁ//f M/

WITNESS: K{(b//v; ﬂ%’w /%W/Sﬂ

WITNESS:

I

Previous Contract No, 1731:;
Awarded on July 23, 2020 to Sal Chemical,
High Purity Grade at $0.16/per Ib.




EXHIBIT

F

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACTS FOR ADVERTISEMENT

1. Contract No. 1769, “Bulk Purchase of Supplemental Carbon Food Source”

This contract is for the purchase and delivery of a carbon food source in preparation for an
upcoming plant process shutdown. The shutdown is required to advance the construction of
the North End Plant Expansion. The carbon food source will be applied to ALCOSAN’s
aeration tanks to keep the microorganisms alive for the duration of the outage.

2. Contract No. 1770, “Various Improvements to the Ella Street and Corliss Pump Stations”

This contract will perform work at both the Ella Street and Corliss Pump Stations. Work at
Ella Street includes furnishing and installing new variable frequency pump drives, replacing
submersible sanitary pumps, storm pump motors, mechanical screening equipment and
installing a new discharge sewer. In addition, work at the Corliss Pump Station will include
roof replacement along with the installation of new internal piping, HVAC equipment and a
new permanent bypass pumping connection.



Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Contract No.:  1723G Change Order Number: 1723G-C0-011
Project Name:  North End Facilities Date Issued: 06.21.2022
Contractor:  Mascaro Construction Company, LP

PCO: PCO - 00037 Excavation, Handling, Hauling and Soil Disposal classified as Residual Waste
below the Initial Cut

- Description of Change;
Excavation, handling, hauling, and disposal of soil classified as Residual Waste when excavated
at the site below the initial cut elevation 716.00’ +/-.

Reason for Change:

This work is a continuation of the Reason for Change described in PCO-010, Based upon
Mascaro's reading and interpretation of the Contract Documents, including the specifications
and addenda, Mascaro took the position that disposal of Residual Waste would be handled by
force account {time and material plus typically 20% mark-up) and all soil excavation, handling,
hauling, and disposal at the Project site included in the bid price was assumed to be clean fill,
ALCOSAN originally took exception to Mascaro' s interpretation of the Contract Documents and
requested bid information from Mascaro for review as part of the dispute process. ALCOSAN's
review of Mascaro's bid information verified that Mascaro did not include hauling and disposal
of Residual Waste In its bld. Therefore, ALCOSAN and Mascaro re-negotiated a specified cost
per ton of $40.00/ton for excavation, handling, hauling, and disposal of Residual Waste for this
continued work below the Initial cut elevation of 716.00 +f-.

Value of Change:
$3,200,000.00

PCO: PCO - 00032 CCT Area Rock Excavation and 57 Aggregate

Description of Change;

in the Chlorine Contact Tank area where depth to rock is less than 5 feet, eliminate auger cast
piles, remove rock and install compacted aggregate and geotextile material as shown in FI-31.
This work will be tracked via force account in accordance with Addendum 6, Question 162
response.

Reason for Change:
Top of Rock elevation varies below the Chiorine Contact Tank. Contractor shall make
exploratory probes during excavation to ensure that depth of rock is 5 feet or more below base
slab for auger cast pile installation. If depth is less than 5 feet in the investigation area, then

- piles within the grid will be eliminated and the base slab will be supported on compacted
aggregate bearing on rock. Exploratory probe investigation has determined that rock s less
than 5 feet in some areas which required the removal of rock and installation of compacted
aggregate as per the direction given in FI-31,

Value of Change:
$155,321.00

Total Add/<Deduction>:

$3,355,321.00

0 Calendar Days

Coke DeSantis

Construction Manager, G. Stephens, Inc.




EXHIBIT
G

Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority
Contract No.: 1735G Change Order Number: 1735G-CO-004
Project Name: ALCOSAN Parking Garage Date Issued:
Contractor: Mike Coates Construction Co
PCO: PCO - 00017 Parking Restriping and Additional Signage Value of Change:
$40,393.00

Description of Change:
Parking striping revisions for future use, and addition of signage for parking space numbering.

Reason for Change:

Alcosan has requested revised spacing to 9'-3" and plans to reflect the future change of adding
EV charging stations, which affects the parking layout once installed. The owner also has
requested to have each parking space numbered for ease of assigning to workers.

$40,393.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

ke Fup
Construction Manager, G. Stephens, Inc.




EXHIBIT

H
June 2022
Municipalit - .
r.’ . v . Original End Previously Amended End
GROW ID # or Municipal Project Name
. Date Amended End Date Date
Authority
2016_01-028 PWSA Larimer Park Green infrastructure 5/1/2020 9/30/2021, 6/30/2022 12/31/2023
McKinley Park Green 6/30/2020, 9/30/2021,
2016_01-033 PWSA Infrastructure 6/30/2019 6/30/2022 12/31/2022
X Broadway Street Separation 12/31/2019, 12/31/2021,
2017_01-018 Carnegie Project 2/1/2019 6/30/2022 12/31/2022
- South Avenue Area Sewer 6/30/2020, 9/30/2021,
2017_01-022 Wilkinsburg Rehabilitation 4/1/2019 6/30/2022 6/30/2023
Maryland Avenue Green
2019_01-036 PWSA Infrastructure Project 7/31/2022 3/31/2024
2019_01-050 West Homestead New 8th Avenue Sewer 12/31/2021 6/30/2022 9/30/2022
Improvements
2020_01-020 Homestead Hazel Way Sewer Separation 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

project




